
CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 689/7 - August/August 1987

YU-HSI NIEH

ARTICLES ON CHINA 

Monthly Bibliography

Abbreviations

A Asien (Hamburg), quarterly

AA Asian Affairs (Washington), 

quarterly

AAL Asien Afrika Lateinamerika 

(East Berlin), bimonthly

AAT Asia and Africa Today (Mos­

cow), bimonthly

Al Asia (New York), bimonthly

AJCA The Australian Journal of 

Chinese Affairs (Canberra), 

twice yearly

AP Asian Perspective (Seoul), 

twice yearly

APC Asia Pacific Community (To­

kyo), quarterly

APF Asian Profile (Hong Kong), 

bimonthly

APS Asian Perspectives (Honolulu)

AS Asian Survey (Berkeley, Ca­

lif.), monthly

ATS Asian Thought and Society 

Oneonta, N.Y.), three times 

yearly

BCAS Bulletin of Concerned Asian 

Scholars (San Francisco), 

quarterly

BR Beijing Review (Beijing), 

weekly

C.a. CHINA aktuell (Hamburg), 

monthly

CBR The China Business Review 

(Washington), bimonthly

CE Chinese Education (New 

York), quarterly

CEN China Exchange News (Wa­

shington), quarterly

CES Chinese Economic Studies 

(New York), quarterly

CI China Information (Leiden)

CJ Caimao Jingji (Beijing), 

monthly

CL Chinese Literature (Madison), 

twice yearly

CLG Chinese Law and Govern­

ment (New York), quarterly

CN China Notes (New York), 

quarterly

CNA China News Analysis (Hong­

kong), fortnightly

CNL China News Letter (Tokyo), 

bimonthly

CQ China Quarterly (London)

CR China Reconstructs (Beijing), 

monthly

CRe China Report (Delhi), quar­

terly

CRep China Report (Vienna)

CS China Spring (Woodside, 

NY), bimonthly

CSA Chinese Sociology and An­

thropology (New York), 

quarterly

DNC Das Neue China (Frankfurt 

a.M.), quarterly

EABR Euro-Asia Business Review 

(Sussex), quarterly)

EACS East Asian Cultural Studies 

(Tokyo), annually

ER Economic Review (Taipei), 

bimonthly

FA Foreign Affairs (New York), 

five times yearly

FEA Far Eastern Affairs (Mos­

cow), quarterly

FY Faxue Yanjiu (Beijing), bi­

monthly

GSK Guizhou Shehui Kexue (Gui- 

yang), bimonthly

GWYGuoji Wenti Yanjiu (Beijing), 

quarterly

HKEP Hong Kong Economic Pa­

pers (Hong Kong), annually

HQ Hong Qi (Beijing), fortnight­

ly

IA International Affairs (Lon­

don), quarterly

IAF Internationales Asienforum

(Miinchen), quarterly

IFC Industry of Free China (Tai­

pei), monthly

IS Issues and Studies (Taipei), 

monthly

JAA Journal of Asian and African 

Studies (Leiden), quarterly

JAS Journal of Asian Studies

(Ann Arbor, Mich.), quarter-

JCA Journal of Contemporary

Asia (Stockholm), quarterly

JK Jingji Kexue (Beijing), bi­

monthly

JLYJGJingji Lilun Yu Jingji Gu- 

anli (Beijing), bimonthly

JNAS Journal of Northeast Asian

Studies (Washington, D.C.), 

quarterly

JTG Jingji Tizhi Gaige (Chengdu), 

bimonthly

JWT Jingji Wenti Tansuo (Yun­

nan), monthly

JY Jingji Yanjiu (Beijing), mon­

thly

LY Lishi Yanjiu (Beijing), bi­

monthly

MAS Modern Asian Studies (New 

York), quarterly

MC Modern China (London), 

quarterly

NJW Nongye Jingji Wenti (Bei­

jing), monthly

NX Nankai Xuebao (Beijing), bi­

monthly

OR Ostasien Report (Hamburg), 

bimonthly

PA Pacific Affairs (Canada), 

quarterly

PC Problems of Communism 

(Washington, D.C.), bimon­

thly

PV Pacific Viewpoint (New Zea­

land)

RC Republican China (Urbana 

Calif.) twice yearly

RSL Review of Socialist Law (Ne­

therlands), quarterly

SCC Studies on Chinese Commu­

nism (Taipei), monthly

SKY Shehui Kexue Yanjiu 

(Cheng-du), bimonthly
SKZ Shehui Kexue Zhanxian 

(Chang-chun), quarterly

SSC Social Sciences in China 

(Beijing), quarterly

VRU Yerfassung und Recht in 

Ubersee (Hamburg), quarterly 

ZGJY Zhongguo Gongye Jingji 

Yanjiu (Beijing), bimonthly

ZJW Zhongguo Jingji Wenti (Fu­

jian), bimonthly
ZSK Zhongguo Shehui Kexue 

(Beijing), bimonthly

ZY Zhexue Yanjiu (Beijing), 

monthly

Any periodical not referred to in 

this list will be cited with its 

full title and publishing place.

GENERAL AFFAIRS

FOREIGN AFFAIRS

General Topics

1 China and the Problems of Dis­

armament. Fedotov, V. *FEA 

1987/NO.4., pp.12-23

2 On Disarmament and Economic 

and Social Development (Chin.). 

Huang Gaozhi *ZSK 1987/No.4, 

pp.175-183

3 Ten Years of Chinese Diplomacy. 

*CNA No.1340 (Aug.l, 1987), 

pp.1-9

Western Europe

4 Das deutsch-chinesische Bezie- 

hungswunder. Weggel, Oskar 

♦C.a., July 1987, pp.555-575

USSR and Eastern Europe

5 Sino-Soviet Relations: Recent 

Developments and Implications 

for the United States. Sutter, 

Robert G. *JNAS 1987/No.l, 

pp.62-75

Asia and Oceania

6 China’s Position on Iran-Iraq 

War. Huang Jiahua *BR 1987/ 

No.31, pp.27-28

7 The Patterns of Japanese Rela­

tions with China, 1952-1982. 

Johnson, Chalmers *PA 1986/ 

No.3, pp.402-428

8 Indian Newspapers Spread Lies 

About Tibet. *BR 1987/No.32, 

p.25

North America

Latin America

Africa

Overseas Chinese

International Organization & Law

9 On the Legal Basis for the UN 

Peace-Keeping Forces (Chin.). 

Huang Huikang *ZSK 1987/No.4, 

pp.163-174

INTERNAL AFFAIRS

General Topics

10 The Impact of Mainland China’s 

Political Changes on Its Economic 

Development. Ch’en Te-sheng *IS 

1987/NO.6, pp.98-114

11 The P.R.C.’s Internal Political 

Dynamics. Fewsmith, Joseph 

♦JNAS 1987/No.l, pp.3-25

12 On My Understanding of the 

Basic Policy in Our Country Since 

1978 (Chin.). Rong Yiren *HQ 

1987/NO.15, pp.27-31

13 Deng Calls for Speedup In Re­

form. *BR 1987/NO.34, pp.13-16



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 690/8 - August/August 1987

Ideology

14 Toward a Theoretical Under­

standing of Communist China in 

the Post-Mao Era: The Problem of 

Ideology and Revolution from the 

Top. Chang, Mau-kuei Michael 

♦IS 1987/NO.6, pp.80-97

15 A Preface to "An Introduction 

to Marx and Engels’ Economic 

Works" (Chin.). Dong Fureng *JK 

1987/NO.4, p.l

16 The Fundamental Cause for 

China to Embrace Marxism 

(Chin.). Guo Xu *SKY 1987/ 

No.2, pp.95-96

17 Giving Marxism a New Lease 

on Life in Mainland China. Hsi­

ung, James C. *IS 1987/No.6, 

pp.67-79

18 Spiritual Crisis in Contemporary 

China: Some Preliminary Explora­

tions. Moody Jr., Peter R. *IS 

1987/NO.6, pp.34-66

19 Problems on Lenin’s Theory of 

Transition to Socialism (Chin.). 

Pevowalova, A.M. *JK 1987/No.4, 

pp.76-80

20 Two Reading Notes on Marx’s 

Manuscripts of Economy (Chin.). 

Shu Jing-chen *SKY 1987/No.2, 

pp.102-104

21 Several Factors Not Conducive 

to the Study of Mao Zedongs 

Thought. Song Daoquan *CLG, 

Summer 1987, pp.18-28

22 On the General Structure of 

"The Capital" (Chin.). Wang Jintao 

*GSK 1987/NO.7, pp.1-7,29

23 New Developments in the Theo­

ry of Fostering Socialist Culture 

and Ideology (Chin.). Wang Wen- 

cheng *SKY 1987/No.l, pp.3-6

24 The Contention about the Rela- 

tinship between Philosophy and 

Science in the History of Marxist 

Philosophy (Chin.). Zhang Nian 

Feng; Others *SKZ 1987/No.3, 

pp.1-6

Party

25 The Status Quo and Prospect of 

the Chinese Communists’ "Organi­

zational Reform" (Chin.). Chang 

Chi-peng *SCC 1987/No.8, 

pp.47-60

26 An Analysis on the Chinese 

Communists’ Positive Arrange­

ments for the Forthcoming 13th 

Party Congress (Chin.). Chuan Ku 

*SCC 1987/NO.8, pp.36-46

27 China on the Eve. Diamond- 

Kim, Deborah *CBR 1987/No.5, 

pp.8-13

28 An Assessment of the Chinese 

Communist Party Consolidation: 

From a Grand "Decision" to a Ha­

sty Conclusion (Chin.). Hsuan Mo 

*SCC 1987/NO.8, pp.19-27

29 Stress Recruitment of Party 

Members among University Stu­

dents. Li Yongjin *CLG, Summer 

1987, pp.67-84

30 The Conclusion of Party Conso­

lidation and the "Summings-up of 

Party Consolidation Work" made 

by Each Province (Chin.). Wang 

Hsiao-tang *SCC 1987/No.8, 

pp.28-35

31 Investigative Report on Recru­

itment of Party Members among 

Young Staff and Workers. *CLG, 

Summer 1987, pp.85-93

32 Once More on the Course of the 

Party Since the 3rd Plenary Ses­

sion of the 11th Central Commit­

tee (Chin.). *HQ 1987/No.l5, 

pp.22-27

33 Pay Great Attention to Recrui­

ting Outstanding Youth into the 

Party. *CLG, Summer 1987, 

pp.97-101

34 The Problem of Recruiting Par­

ty Members among Young People 

in Neighborhood Enterprises 

Should Be Emphasized. *CLG, 

Summer 1987, pp.94-96

Government

35 On the Target in City Manage­

ment and Its Principle (Chin.). 

Dong Junshan *SKZ 1987/No.3, 

pp.117-122

36 Formation of Political System in 

China: Specific Features at an 

Early Stage. Gudoshnikov, L. 

♦FEA 1987/NO.4., pp.129-136

37 Combat Bureaucracy in the Po­

litical Restructuring (Chin.). Hong 

Yunshan *SKY 1987/No.l, pp.7- 

10

38 Sixteen Experimental Cities. 

*CNA No.1341 (Aug.15, 1987), 

pp.1-9

Parliament

39 An Analysis on the "People’s 

Congress" Held at Provincial Level 

(Chin.). Ku Chih *SCC 1987/ 

No.8, pp.69-75

Opposition and Democracy

40 Recent Troubles in China. Cop­

per, John F. *AA 1987/No.l, 

pp.43-51

41 Strike of Yunnan Production 

Corps. Jiang Tao *CS 1987/No.4, 

pp.35-37

42 Deng Xiaoping Denounces Chi­

na Spring. Wang Bingzhang *CS 

1987/NO.4, p.44

43 My Days in Yunnan Production 

Corps. Wu Xiaohong *CS 1987/ 

No.4, pp.37-38

44 Democracy Booms in Guang­

zhou. Yang Xiaobing *BR 1987/ 

No.32, pp.22-25

45 How to Prevent Another Politi­

cal Setback. *CS 1987/No.4, p.2

Law and Justice

46 On the Relation Between Crime 

and Punishment (Chin.). Chen 

Xingliang; Qiu Xinglong *ZSK 
1987/NO.4, pp.139-153

47 Gesetzgebung und Rechtspraxis 

im nachmaoistischen China - Teil 

IX: Das Offentliche Recht - Um- 

weltschutzrecht -. Weggel, Oskar 

*C.a., July 1987, pp.575-594

48 "Lu Xing": The Ancientest Do­

cument of Criminal Law in Our 

Country (Chin.). Yan Qingyi 

*SKZ 1987/NO.3, pp.123-126

49 The Question of the Citizenry’s 

Awareness of the Constitution. 

Yan Xiansheng *CLG, Summer 

1987, pp.50-58

50 Efforts to Improve Legal System 

Bear Fruit. Yang Xiaobing *BR 

1987/NO.34, pp.20-22

Military

51 The Chinese Communists’ 

Conscription Work (Chin.). Chang 

Tai *SCC 1987/NO.8, pp.102-109

52 On the Systematic Thought in 

"Sun Zi’s Art of War" (Chin.). 

Guo Jinhua *SKY 1987/No.2, 

pp.119-123

53 Carry Forward the Fine Tradi­

tion of Our Army - Marking the 

6th anniversary of the foundation 

of the Chinese People’s Liberation 

Army (Chin.). Guo Linxiang *HQ 

1987/NO.15, pp.3-8

54 Strengthen and Develop the Re­

lations between the Army and the 

Government and between the Ar­

my and the People (Chin.). Wang 

Fang; Li Qing; Liu Xinzeng *HQ 

1987/NO.15, pp.14-17

55 U.S.Technology Transfer Poli­

cies and the Modernization of 

China’s Armed Forces. Wortzel, 

Larry M. *AS 1987/No.6, 

pp.615-637

56 Historical Review of the First 

Stage of the Foundation of Our 

Army (Chin.). Xiao Ke *HQ 

1987/NO.15, pp.9-13

57 The Great Changes and New 

Characteristics in the Composition 

of Our Troops. Zhang Wenrui; 

Yang Yuwen; Liu Bangguo *CLG, 

Summer 1987, p.102

58 "Generals Are Trained Here" 

(interview with Zhang Zhen, pre­

sident of the National Defence 

University). *BR 1987/No.31, 

pp.16-22

Mass Organizations

59 Shanghai Pioneers Youth Pro­

tection Legislation. Dai Gang *BR 

1987/NO.33, pp.24-26

Political Movements

60 Criticism of "Bourgeois Libera­

lisation" in PRC Dailies. Basov, B. 

♦FEA 1987/NO.4., pp.124-128

61 The Repudiation of the Cultural 

Revolution. Forster, Keith *JCA 

1987/No.l, pp.66-75

62 The "Great Proletarian Cultural 

Revolution" in Retrospect. 

McEwen, Anne *JCA 1987/No.l, 

pp.53-65

63 The Anti-Bourgeois Liberaliza­

tion Campaign: Its Background, 

Tasks and Impact. Wu, An-chia 

♦IS 1987/NO.6, pp.11-33

Personalities

64 Jin Yufu’s Way of Doing Scho- 

laraly Research (Chin.). Fan 

Shoukun *SKZ 1987/NO.3, 

pp.212-218

65 Qu Yuan: Statesman and China’s 

First Great Poet. Hou Jueliang 

*CR 1987/NO.8, pp.55-56

66 The Many Changes in Liang 

Qichao’s Thought (Chin.). Huang 

Shen *LY 1987/No.4, pp.164-176

67 Ou Zhu - a Forgotten Martyr of 

"the Second Revolution" (Chin.). 

Jing Shenghong *SKZ 1987/No.3, 

p.220

68 Su Dongpo and Lin Zexu 

(Chin.). Zhou Xuan *SKY 1987/ 

No.2, pp.82-85



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 691/9 -

Forestry 

Fei *SCC

Cadre Policy
69 On the Problem of the Art of 

Leadership of Leading Cadres 

(Chin.). Gao Yang *HQ 1987/ 

No.16, pp.3-7, 23

70 An Analysis on the Bureaucratic 

Work-Style of the Chinese Com­

munists’ Cadres - Beginning from 

the Dismiss of the 

Minister (Chin.). Lung 

1987/NO.8, pp.61-68

Local Topics

National Minorities

71 Global Ethnic Studies in China. 

Li Liangjian *CR 1987/No.8, 

pp.29-31

72 Panchen Lama: A Pastoral Visit 

to the Kang Region. Ren Reng; 

Jian Qun *CR 1987/No.8, pp.16- 

19

73 Celebrate the 40th Anniversary 

of the Foundation of the Inner 

Mongolia Autonomous Region 

(Chin.). Zhang Shuguang *HQ 

1987/NO.15, pp.18-21

SOCIAL AFFAIRS

85 The Declining Health of the 

Mainland Youth as well as the 

Physical Education at Various 

Schools (Chin.). Szu Chen *SCC 

1987/NO.8, pp.110-115

86 Why Are Young Intellectuals 

Not Urgently Requesting Admis­

sion to the Party?. Xiao Gaowu; 

Li Jianqi *CLG, Summer 1987, 

pp.59-66

87 Contemporary Chinese Univer­

sity Students: A New Epoch. Yang 

Dongping *CLG, Summer 1987, 

pp.9-17
88 "All I Hear Is ’Study Harder’". 

*CR 1987/NO.8, p.25

89 Basic Facts on Secondary 

Schools. *CR 1987/NO.8, p.23

90 Survey on China’s Policy To­

ward Studying Abroad. *CS 

1987/NO.4, pp.39-41

91 The Understanding Some Child­

ren Have about the Party and 

Communism. *CLG, Summer 

1987, pp.42-49

Social Security

92 A Record of the 1983 Anti­

Crime Campaign. Zhang Zun *CS 

1987/NO.4, pp.29-34

General Topics

Social Life

74 While Beijing Sleeps.... Cao 

Xiaomei; Others *CR 1987/No.8, 

pp.10-15

75 Helping fellow Villagers Help 

Themselves. Zeng Shuzhi *CR 

1987/NO.8, pp.58-59

Population

76 Birth Control And Women’s 

Rights in PRC. Chang, Maria H. 

*CS 1987/NO.4, pp.24-28

77 Tibet’s Population Develops. 

Zhang Tainlu *BR 1987/NO.33, 

pp.20-23

Religions

78 On the Evolution of Sex of 

Thunder Deity (Chin.). Gong 

Weiying *SKZ 1987/No.3, 

pp.325-329

79 The Thunder Deity of Aquatic 

Animals (Chin.). Pan Zhaolin 

*SKZ 1987/NO.3, pp.330-333

80 The Witchcraft Concept in the 

Convention for Unearthing Gin­

seng in Changbaishan District 

(Chin.). Sun Wencai *SKZ 1987/ 

No.3, pp.334-340

Medicine and Health

Children, Youth and Education

81 Education in China: Changes 

Under Way. Borevskaya, N. *FEA 

1987/NO.4., pp.67-75

82 New Road for Secondary Edu­

cation. Deng Yuhong *CR 1987/ 

No.8, pp.20-26

83 The "Ideal Image" Sought After 

by Contemporary Youth and Edu­

cation by Ethical Models. Geng 

Xionglin; Zhu Yaojing *CLG, 

Summer 1987, pp.29-41

84 On Educational Tradition and 

Changes (Chin.). Gu Mingyuan 

*ZSK 1987/NO.4, pp.123-138

SCIENCES AND CULTURE

General Topics

100 Mainland Scholar’ Reevaluation 

of Traditioanal Chinese Culture. 

Yeh Chih-ying *IS 1987/No.6, 

pp.115-133

101 Pausenlos miteinander reden. 

Gesprach mit Wolfgang Kubin. 

*DNC 1987/NO.3., pp.16-18

102 Wissenschaftliches Erkenntnis - 

Ein groBartiges Vergniigen. Inter­

view mit Rudolf Wagner. *DNC 

1987/NO.3., pp.12-13

93 Wo Kakteen zu Rosen werden. 

Chinakunde versus Sinologie. 

Hendrischke, Barbara *DNC 

1987/NO.3., pp.20-21

94 Kein Mut zur Professionalitat 

(Sinologists). Keen, Ruth *DNC 

1987/NO.3., pp.22-23

95 Sinovia. Sinologiestudenten 

wehrt Euch!. Muller, Gerd *DNC 

1987/NO.3., pp.14-15

96 Wie alles anfing. Sinologie an

deutschen Universitaten.

Schmidt-Glintzer, Helwig *DNC 

1987/NO.3., pp.18-19

97 Von China und den Barbaren 

Oder von Sinologen und Nichtsi- 

nologen. Selters, Harry *DNC 

1987/NO.3., pp.10-11

98 International Conferences on 

China’s History Problems. Tikh­

vinsky, S. *FEA 1987/NO.4., 

pp.96-106

99 Horizontal Science: Its System 

and Methodology (Chin.). Wu 

Weimin; Liu Yongshou *SKY 

1987/No.l, pp.29-34

Philosophy, Logic and Ethics

103 . Bai Zailin *SKY 1987/No.2, 

pp.99-101

104 The Epistemological Signifi­

cance of the Perception Studies in 

Contemporary Psychology (Chin.). 

Chen Jianlin *ZY 1987/No.7, 

pp.39-43

August/August 1987

105 The Subject Creation in the 

Twentieth Century Scientific 

Thought (Chin.). Chen Jiantao 

*ZY 1987/NO.7, pp.33-38

106 Acquiring Knowledge of the 

Ideas in Plato’s Dialogues (Chin.). 

Chen Kang *ZY 1987/No.7, 

pp.67-70, 80

107 On the Mechanism for the Re­

alization of Historical Law 

(Chin.). Chen Xiao *SKZ 1987/ 

No.3, pp.90-95,102

108 On Combination (Chin.). Dong 

Jingquan; Chen Yunkui *SKZ 

1987/NO.3, pp.69-81

109 The Conflicts and Mergence 

between Buddhism and Traditio­

nal Chinese Culture (Chin.). Fang 

Litian *ZY 1987/No.7, pp.49-59

110 A Philosophical Study of Pre­

judice (Chin.). Fu Xiao; Luo Da- 

cheng *SKY 1987/No.l, pp.38-40

111 My Views of Historical Neces­

sity and Subject Activity (Chin.). 

Gao Huizhu *ZY 1987/No.7, 

pp.l 1-17

112 The Theory of Buddhist Cha­

racter and Traditional Chinese 

Culture (Chin.). Lai Yonghai *ZY 

1987/NO.7, pp.60-66

113 On the Realization of Human 

Value in the Coordinated Deve­

lopment between Material Value 

and Mental Value (Chin.). Li Li- 

anke *SKZ 1987/No.3, pp.96-102

114 The "Resultant of Forces" 

(Chin.). Liu Da’nian *LY 1987/ 

No.4, pp.3-8

115 How the Primitive Thinking 

Became Logical (Chin.). Liu We- 

nying *ZY 1987/No.7, pp.18-25, 

38

116 Harmonic Time Rhythm 

(Chin.). Pan Xiangsheng *ZY 

1987/NO.7, pp.44-48

117 On Critique in Philosophy 

(Chin.). Shan Shaojie *ZSK 

1987/NO.4, pp.19-35

118 On the Pluralistic Unity of Hi­

story (Chin.). She Shusheng *SKY 

1987/NO.2, pp.42-48

119 Historical Concept of Subject 

and Object, the Basic Problems of 

the Concept of History (Chin.). 

Shen Geng; Mao Yihong *ZY 

1987/NO.7, pp.3-10

120 A Brief Comment on Existen­

tial Philosophy Edited by Xu 

Chongwen (Chin.). Tang Hejian; 

Bian Jinkui *ZSK 1987/NO.4, 

pp.53-62

121 Feng Youlan and Neorealism 

(Chin.). Wang Jianping *SKY 

1987/NO.2, pp.66-72

122 On the System Genesis of 

Consciousness (Chin.). Wang 

Pengling *ZY 1987/No.7, pp.26- 

32

123 A Comparison between the 

Analects of Confucius and Plato 

of Their Literary Form (Chin.). 

Wang Shiyue *SKY 1987/No.l, 

pp.45-49

124 Materialism and the Compre­

hensive Theory in Science and 

Technology in Our Time (Chin.). 

Xiao Kuntao *SKZ 1987/No.3, 

pp.59-64

125 On Russell’s Paradox. Xin Xia- 

ohui *SKZ 1987/NO.3, pp.101-102



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities

126 Subject in Scientific Knowled­

ge and Its Acitivity (Chin.). Xing 

Xinli *SKZ 1987/No.3, pp.65-68

127 On Hegelian Dialectics in Par­

ticular and General Forms (Chin.). 

Xu Jingxing *ZSK 1987/No.4, 

pp.39-52

128 The Significance of Analogous 

Inference and Its Model (Chin.). 

Zhang Chaofeng *SKZ 1987/No.3, 

pp.103-105,107

129 Is Cosmos Infinity a Marxist 

Philosophic Proposition? (Chin.). 

Zhou Zhixian *SKY 1987/NO.2, 

pp.96-98

Philology

Ancient History & Archaeology

130 The Qin People’s Outlook 

Towards Gods and Ghosts and the 

Characteristics of the Qin Culture 

Reflected in the Divinatory Al­

manac "Rishu" (Chin.). Li Xiao- 

dong; Huang Xiaofen *LY 1987/ 

No.4, pp.56-63

131 The "Shi" During the Warring 

Stated Period (Chin.). Liu Zehua 

*LY 1987/NO.4, pp.42-55

132 On the Appearance of the 

Open Country outside of a City, 

Home Village or Town and Pre­

fecture and County (Chin.). Xu 

Xichen *SKZ 1987/No.3, 

pp.127-135

Earlier History

133 A Revelation of the Things of 

Being Covered in "A Chang Bian 

of Continued Zi-Zhi-Tong-Jian" 

of the Edition of "Si-Ku-Quan- 
Shu" (Chin.). Chen Zhichao *SKZ 

1987/NO.3, pp.148-152

134 "Practical Learning for Gover­

ning" in the Daoguang and Xian- 

feng Reigns of the Qing Dynasty 

(Chin.). Feng Tianyu *LY 1987/ 

No.4, pp.138-151

135 System of Commodity Taxation 

in the Qing Dynasty (Chin.). He 

Benfang *SKY 1987/No.l, 

pp.53-62

136 ’Zhangju’ in the Qing Dynasty 

- Early Banks in China (Chin.). 

Huang Jianhui *LY 1987/NO.4, 

pp.111-124

137 On the Official Seal in Xiong- 

nu (an Ancient Nationally in Chi­

na) (Chin.). Huang Shengzhang 

*SKZ 1987/NO.3, pp.136-147

138 An Evaluation of Sima Guang 

on Services and Laws (Chin.). Ji 

Ping *SKY 1987/No.l, pp.62-68

139 What Was the "Deity Generally 

Worshiped" in the Gao Chang 

Kingdom? (Chin.). Lin Wushu 

*LY 1987/NO.4, pp.89-97

140 The Late Qing Dynasty View­

point the "Western Learning Ori­

ginates in Chinese Learning" 

(Chin.). Liu Tianlu *LY 1987/ 

No.4, pp.152-163

141 The General Atmosphere of 

Free Marriage in the Tang Dyna­

sty (Chin.). Niu Zhiping *LY 

1987/NO.4, pp.80-88

142 Taipings: Looking for the Fu­

ture in the Past. Ovsyannikov, V. 

*FEA 1987/NO.4., pp.107-117

- 692/10 -

143 A Comparison Between the 

Chinese and the British Political 

Systems of the Sixteenth Century 

(Chin.). Qi Guogan *LY 1987/ 

No.4, pp.9-27

144 The Historiographic Signifi­

cance of the Histories by the Sto­

rytellers in the Northern and Sou­

thern Song Dynasties (Chin.). Shu 

Fen *LY 1987/No.4, pp.98-110

145 The Renewal in Western Histo­

riographic Thought During the 

Sixteenth and Seventeenth Centur­

ies (Chin.). Tan Yinghua *LY 

1987/NO.4, pp.28-41

146 Xiao Chuo and the Resurgence 

of the Liao Dynasty (Chin.). Tian 

He *SKZ 1987/NO.3, pp.153-160

147 The Resettlement and Recla­

mation in Areas South of the 

Yangtze River During the Eastern 

Jin and the Southern Dynasties 

(Chin.). Tong Chao *LY 1987/ 

No.4, pp.64-79

148 The Historic Changes of the 

Intellectual Faculties Around the 

Period of Political Reform of 

Wang Mang (Chin.). Yan Buke 

*SKY 1987/NO.2, pp.49-57

149 On Tan Lun’s Contributions to 

the Struggle against Japanese Pi­

rates during the Ming Period 

(Chin.). Zhu Chongye *SKZ 

1987/NO.3, pp.161-164

150 On Peter I and Kang-Xi Em­

peror’s External Policy (Chin.). 

Zhu Huan *SKZ 1987/No.3, 

pp.179-187

Modern & Contemporary History

151 Remembering the March of 

the Headquarters of the Eigth 

Route Army to the Front in North 

China During the Resistance War 

Against Japan (Chin.). Fu Zhong 

*HQ 1987/NO.16, pp.26-38

152 Several Problems Regarding 

the Declaration of the First Na­

tional Congress of the Kuomin­

tang (Chin.). Huang Yan *ZSK 

1987/NO.4, pp.101-121

153 The Opium Management in 

Sichuan in Recent Times (Chin.). 

Lu Zijian *SKY 1987/NO.2, 

pp.58-63

154 Reaction to the "Collected 

Works of Wu Yu" (Chin.). Wang 

Jianping *SKY 1987/No.2, 

pp.64-65

155 On the Matter of "Allying with 

Communist Party" in Sun Yixian’s 

Three Important Policies (Chin.). 

Wu Shiqi; Zheng Xiaoping *SKZ 

1987/NO.3, pp.175-178

156 Xing-Zhong Company and the 

July 7 Incident of 1937 (Chin.). 

Xie Xueshi *SKZ 1987/No.3, 

pp.204-211

157 The Command Post of the 

1911 Hubei Military Government 

(Chin.). Zhang Haipeng *LY 

1987/NO.4, pp.177-189

158 Collation of the Documents of 

the Chambers of Commerce in 

Modern China (Chin.). Zhang 

Mingjiu *LY 1987/No.4, pp.190- 

192

August/August 1987

Geography

159 The "Tu" (a Chinese Name of a 

Wild Animal) Living in Mount 

Taibai Should Be Tigers Living in 

the Northeast (Chin.). Zhao Ping- 

chun *SKZ 1987/NO.3, p.203

Social Sciences

160 The Use of the Principle of 

Yin-Yang Dialectics as a Tool for 

Social Studies. Dow, Tsung-I 

*APF 1987/NO.3, pp.201-206

161 A Note on the Implications of 

Social Prescient Cognitive Theory 

(Chin.). Li Jin *SKY 1987/No.l, 

pp.34-37,125

162 On the Split of Gentry Stratum 

in Modern China (Chin.). Wang 

Xianming *SKZ 1987/No.3, 

pp.165-174

163 Socialist Commodity Economy 

and Socialist Democracy (Chin.). 

Yang Haikun *SKY 1987/No.2, 

pp.l 1-16

164 On the Social-Political Effect 

of New Tide of Technology Re­

volution with a World Nature 

(Chin.). Zhou Huiming; Wong 

Hansong *SKZ 1987/No.3, 

pp.108-115

Literature and Arts

165 A Polemic on Soviet-Russian 

Art and Literature in 1920s and 

Disputes over "Revolutionary Li­

terature" in China (Part II) 

(Chin.). Ai Xiaoming *ZSK 

1987/N0.4, pp.197-210

166 On ’Be Grieved for Ying’ (One 

Poem Written by Qu Yuan) 

(Chin.). Cao Dazhong *SKZ 

1987/NO.3, pp.272-279

167 Sima Xiangru’s Contribution to 

the Creation of ’Cifu’ (One Type 

of Ancient Verses of China) 

(Chin.). Cao Minggang *SKZ 

1987/NO.3, pp.280-287

168 "The Literary Self-Awakening" 

in China and "the Renaissance" in 

the West (Chin.). Cao Shunqing 

*SKZ 1987/NO.3, pp.266-272

169 The Critical Colony of Youths 

Emerging from the Great Trend 

of the Times (Chin.). Chen Jian­

hui *SKZ 1987/NO.3, pp.316- 

324,315

170 On "Baizhanti" and Du Fu’s 

and Han Yu’s Leading Roles 

(Chin.). Chen Qianfan; Zhang 

Hongsheng *ZSK 1987/No.4, 

pp.211-233

171 Stolechie on Chinese Classical 

Poetry (Chin.). Feng Huazhan 

*SKZ 1987/NO.3, pp.227-228

172 A Preface to Wang Tongshu’s 

"A Collected Work on Shi Naian" 

(Chin.). Feng Qiyong *SKZ 

1987/NO.3, pp.304-307

173 On "Teahouse" (Chin.). Guan 

Defu *SKZ 1987/NO.3, pp.308- 

315

174 Der haBliche Chinese. Bonner 

Tage der chinesischen Literatur. 

Hendrischke, Barbara *DNC 

1987/No.3„ pp.38-39

175 The Similarities and Differen­

ces between Feng Xuefeng and 

Hu Feng of Their Thoughts in 

Literature und Art (Chin.). Hu 

Zhu *SKY 1987/No.l, pp.75-83



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 693/11 - August/August 1987

176 An Aestetic Study of the 

Theatre in the Rear Area During 

the War of Resistance Against Ja­

pan (Chin.). Liao Quanjmg *SKY 

1987/NO.2, pp.73-80

177 An Exploration on the Cream 

of the Origin and Development of 

Local Operas of Jilin Province 

(Chin.). Lu Shukun *SKZ 1987/ 

No.3, pp.194-202

178 A Survey of the Studies in 

"Wen-Xin-Diao-Long" within the 

Last 70 Years (Chin.). Mu Shijin 

*SKZ 1987/NO.3, pp.251-255

179 The Logical Evolution of 

Theory of Ancient Chinese Operas 

(Chin.). Qi Senhua; Tan Fan *SKZ 

1987/NO.3, pp.256-265

180 "The Scholars" and "Flowers in 

the Mirror" (Chin.). Shen Bojun 

*SKY 1987/No.l, pp.84-89

181 On "Er Shi Lu" (Chin.). Shi Ji- 

chang *SKZ 1987/No.3, pp.344- 

345

182 Soviet Films Reviewed by Chi­

nese Critics. Toroptse, S. *FEA 

1987/NO.4., pp.87-95

183 A Recognition to Ideological 

Character of Literature (Chin.). 

Wang Yuanxiang *SKZ 1987/ 

No.3, pp.229-240

184 Lu Yo’s Theory on ’Ci’ (Chin.). 

You Chaogang *SKZ 1987/NO.3, 

pp.287-295

185 Environment and Personage in 

Fiction (Chin.). Zhang Delin 

*SKZ 1987/NO.3, pp.241-250

186 The Material Basis for the Pat­

tern of the Laws of Rhythm of 

Modern Chinese Poetry (Chin.). 

Zhang Hongming *ZSK 1987/ 

No.4, pp.185-196

187 The Click of the Shutter Is 

Heard Through the Land. Zhang 

Shuicheng *CR 1987/No.8, pp.8-9

188 Lacquer Paintings: Renaissance 

of an Art Form. Zhang Ting *CR 

1987/N0.8, pp.50-53

189 On Yuwen Xuzhong and His 

Achievement in Literature (Chin.). 

Zhou Huiquan *SKZ 1987/No.3, 

pp.296-304

190 A Historical and Cross-Sectio­

nal View of Beauty and Loftiness 

(Chin.). Zhou Laixiang *ZSK 

1987/NO.4, pp.3-18

191 Die Mauer muB ich och hann. 

Interview mit BAP-Chef Wolf­

gang Niedecken. *DNC 1987/ 

No.3., pp.26-29

192 Neue chinesische Filme: Gelbe 

Erde. *DNC 1987/No.3., pp.36-37

193 Wir haben noch einen langen 

Weg vor uns. Interview mit Dai 

Houying (Chin.writer). *DNC 

1987/NO.3., pp.40-41

Sports

194 ’Little Swallow’ Soars: Gymnast 

Chen Cuiting. Wen Jiao *CR 

1987/NO.8, p.44

195 China’s First Special Olympics: 

Nurturing Winners. Zeng Shuzhi 

*CR 1987/NO.8, pp.67-68

Natural Sciences and Technology

196 The Status Quo of the Chinese 

Communists’ Training of Scienti­

fic and Technological Personnel 

(Chin.). Chung Mou *SCC 1987/ 

No.8, pp.87-101

197 On the Information Economy 

(Chin.). Lin Dejin *SKY 1987/ 

No.2, pp.38-41

Intellectuals

Media

FINANCE AND ECONOMY

General Topics

198 New Development of Econo­

mic Reform in the Soviet Union 

(Chin.). Gao Chengxing *JLYJG 

1987/NO.4, pp.38-43

199 The Theory of Socialist Public 

Ownership: Its Change and Deve­

lopment in Practice (Chin.). Lin 

Shuiyuan *JY 1987/No.6, pp.59- 

64

200 The Economic Development in 

the Third World: Retrospects and 

Prospects for the 1980s (Chin.). 

Tao Wenda *JLYJG 1987/No.4, 

pp.44-47

Theories

201 On the Dual Content of Pro­

ductive Relation and Its Suitabili­

ty to Productive Forces (Chin.). 

Chen Caihong *SKZ 1987/No.3, 

pp.81-89

202 The Features of the Indirect 

Regulation of the Natinal Econo­

my (Chin.). Ding Renzhong *SKY 

1987/No.l, pp.19-23

203 On the Conception of Organic 

Structure of Capital and Reality 

(Chin.). He Liping; Shen Xia 

*SKZ 1987/NO.3, pp.7-17

204 A Recognition to the Focal 

Point of Adjustment of Socialist 

Relations of Production in Our 

Country (Chin.). Jin Shihe *SKZ 

1987/NO.3, pp.25-31

205 The Connotative Stipulation of 

"Planned Economy" (Chin.). Lei 

Zhenya *JK 1987/No.4, pp.59-61

206 Disequilibrium School and Its 

Theory (Chin.). Lin Yixiang *JY 

1987/NO.6, pp.49-58

207 Some Important Developments 

in Economic Theory in Our 

Country Since the Reform Course 

(Chin.). Liu Guoguang *HQ 

1987/NO.16, pp.8-14

208 Five Indicators Measuring the 

Improvement of Productive Force 

(Chin.). Liu Jiaqi *JK 1987/No.4, 

pp.47-49

209 Reviewing of "Productivity 

Determinism" (Chin.). Xu Cong- 

cai *CJ 1987/NO.8, pp.8-12

210 Socialism and Planned Com­

modity Economy. Xue Muqiao 

*BR 1987/NO.33, pp.14-19

211 Socialist Elementary Stage and 

It’s Production Relations (Chin.). 

Yu Guangyan *JY 1987/No.7, 

pp.3-9

212 Conflict between Government 

Intervention and Laissez-faire in 

the History of Capitalist Economy 

(Chin.). Yu Junwen *JY 1987/ 

No.7, pp.46-52

213 Economic Mechanism, Econo­

mic Law and Economic System 

(Chin.). Zhang Zhenbin *JK 

1987/NO.4, pp.21-25

214 Review of Current Western 

Long-Wave Schools (Chin.). Zhao 

Tao *JY 1987/NO.7, pp.34-40

215 Economic Man’s Attribute and 

Moral Character in "An Inquiry 

into the Nature and Causes of the 

Wealth of Nations" by A.Smith 

(Chin.). Zhu Shaowen *JY 1987/ 

No.7, pp.41-45

Planning and Development

216 Thinking of the Pattern of 

Economic Growth During the Pe­

riod of Our 7th Five-Year Plan 

(Chin.). Dai Bingyuan *GSK 

1987/NO.7, pp.25-29

217 The Selection of Macro-Policy 

in Period of Financial Difficulty 

(Chin.). Dai Yuanchen; He Suo- 

heng *JY 1987/No.6, pp.26-32

218 On the Limitation of Total 

Quantity Analysis and Policy in 

China’s Economic Theory and 

Pracitce (Chin.). Deng Yingtao; 

Luo Xiaopeng *JY 1987/No.6, 

pp.3-15

219 Try to Discuss the Basic Me­

chanism of Economic-Social De­

velopment Strategies (Chin.). Gu­

an Yixi *JLYJG 1987/No.4, 

pp.29-32

220 Study and Intensity the Re­

form (Chin.). He Guanghui *HQ 

1987/NO.15, pp.32-36

221 Some Basic Ideas on the Fi­

nancial Reform (Chin.). He 

Zhen-yi *CJ 1987/No.8, pp.37-42

222 Functions of Modern State- 

owned Economy and Its Reform 

Strategies (Chin.). Jin Pei; Hu 

Yongming *JLYJG 1987/No.4, 

pp.8-14

223 "One Economy, Two Systems": 

parallels between Soviet and Chi­

nese reform. Kaser, Michael *

224 Eine Zwischenbiland im Pro- 

zeB des Wandels. Krugmann- 

Randolf, Inga *Entwicklung und 

Zusammenarbeit, Bonn, Aug.- 

Sept.1987, pp.4-5, 9

225 Economic Development, Struc­

tural Adjustment and Financial 

Deficite (Chin.). Li Yang *JLYJG 

1987/NO.4, pp.1-7

226 The Operation Target of Fi­

nancial Macro-control (Chin.). 

Liao Qun *CJ 1987/No.8, pp.43- 

46

227 China’s Development Strategy. 

Lockett, Martin *EABR 1987/ 

No.3, pp.27-30

228 On the Legal Status of Hori­

zontal Economic Combination 

(Chin.). Wang He *SKY 1987/ 

No.l, pp.24-28

229 On the Periodic Economical 

Fluctuation (Chin.). Wu Ren-hong 

*CJ 1987/NO.8, pp.1-7

230 On Regional Economy and Its 

Transition Model (Chin.). Yang 

Chuntang *SKZ 1987/No.3, 

pp.32-38

231 How to Apply the Value Law 

Consciously in Planning Work 

(Chin.). Zhang Mingpan; Others 

*SKZ 1987/NO.3, pp.18-24

232 The New System Replaces the 

Old System - The Fundamental 

Way Out for China (Chin.). Zheng 

Yanchao *SKY 1987/No.l, 

pp.15-18



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 694/12 - August/August 1987

233 On Socialist Macroeconomic 

Control (Chin.). Zhu Guofan *JK 

1987/NO.4, pp.8-12

234 A Probe to Planning System 

Reform (Chin.). *JLYJG 1987/ 

No.4, pp.48-52,28

235 Insist on the Direction of Mo­

derate Decentralization and Rebu­

ild the State’s Management Pattern 

(Chin.). *JY 1987/NO.6, pp.16-25

236 Macro-Economy in the Re­

form: Growth and Fluctuation of 

National Economy. *JY 1987/ 

No.7, pp.17-27

Budget and Investment

237 Modern Auditing and Econo­

mic Regulation: The Relationship 

between Auditing, Democracy and 

Rule by Law (Chin.). Cheng Yi- 

nyuan *JK 1987/No.4, pp.2-7,12

238 On the Control System Con­

straining the Enterprise Invest­

ment Decision Making (Chin.). 

Lou Jiaping; Liu Zhibiao *JK 

1987/NO.4, pp.26-29

239 A Summary of the Discussion 

on Issues of Investment Theory in 

Recent Years (Chin.). Yang Xiao- 

xia *JLYJG 1987/N0.4, pp.74-79

240 Finance Ministry’s Measures 

for the Implementation of Prefer­

ential Tax Terms (Jan.30, 1987). 

*BR 1987/NO.32, pp.26-27

Enterprises and Management

241 Director Responsibility System 

in Full Swing. Gao Qinglin *BR 

1987/NO.32, pp.14-16

242 Reviewing the Doctrine of the 

Relative Independence of Enter­

prises in Retrospect (Chin.). Guo 

Xiandong *JK 1987/No.4, pp.65- 

66

243 In the Wake of Director’s New 

Power. Han Baocheng *BR 

1987/NO.32, pp.17-22

244 On the Split of Property Right 

and "Separation of Two Rights" 

(Chin.). Hu Yongming *JY 

1987/NO.6, pp.75-77

245 On Socialist Share Economy 

(Chin.). Liu Chongxin *SKZ 

1987/NO.3, pp.39-41

246 Chinese Management in Flux. 

Livingstone, J.M. *EABR 1987/ 

No.2, pp.15-21

247 Socialist Enterprises’ Behavior: 

The System of Control and Inco­

me- Distribution (Chin.). Pan 

Zhenmin; Others *JY 1987/No.7, 

pp.61-67

248 A Brief Exposition on the Mu­

tation Process of Enterprise 

Transition (Chin.). Rei Mingjie 

♦JLYJG 1987/NO.4, pp.70-73

249 Make Rapidly State Enterprises 

Become Real Legal Person Enter­

prises - Analysis and Exploration 

of Reform in State Enterprises 

(Chin.). Tang Fengyi; Others *JY 

1987/NO.7, pp.53-60

250 On Management of State Pro­

perty Divided into Many Grades 

(Chin.). Tian Yuan *JY 1987/ 

No.6, pp.71-74,64
251 An investigation of the System 

of State Enterprise Leadership 

(Chin.). Zhang Chenglian *ZSK 

1987/NO.4, pp.81-89

252 A Valuable Discovery: Ideas 

Concerning Managements and 

Operation in "Suntze’s Art of War" 

(Chin.). Zhao Jing *JK 1987/ 

No.4, pp.70-75

253 A Review on Another Thin­

king of Enlivening Enterprise 

(Chin.). Zuo Mu *JY 1987/No.6, 

pp.65-70

254 Market Structure and Enterpri­

se System in the Microeconomic 

Reform (Chin.). *ZSK 1987/No.4, 

pp.63-80

Employment,Wages,Living Standard

255 A View on the Theory of Dis­

tribution According to Work and 

"Earnings by Labour" (Chin.). Liu 

Kejian *JY 1987/NO.7, pp.78-79

256 On the Problem of Labour 

Power Commodity in Our Socialist 

System (Chin.). Shao Lin *JK 

1987/NO.4, pp.54-58

257 A New Probe to the Object 

Model of Wage Reform (Chin.). 

Wen Kui *JLYJG 1987/No.4, 

pp.22-28

258 Adjustment of Distribution 

Relationships of Natinal Income 

in China (Chin.). Ye Zhanghe; 

Sun Xiaoxi; Xiao Jie *JLYJG 

1987/NO.4, pp.15-21

259 The Main Ways of Transfering 

Labor Force from Agriculture to 

Nonagricultural Sectors (Chin.). 

Zheng Zhong *HQ 1987/NO.16, 

pp.20-23

Basic Construction

260 Problems of the Urban Con­

struction on the Mainland (Chin.). 

Yeh Chi *SCC 1987/No.8, pp.76- 

86

261 Thinking of the Urbanization 

and Economic Development of 

Liupanshui City (Chin.). Zhang 

Xionglong *GSK 1987/No.7, 

pp.38-40

Communications

262 Sizing Up the Air Traffic 

Control Market. Gillespie, Ri­

chard E.; LoPinto, Beverly Musolf 

*CBR 1987/NO.5, pp.32-33

263 Improving China’s Air Traffic 

Control. Messier, Thomas P.; Et- 

gen, James; Harris, Edward *CBR 

1987/NO.5, pp.26-31

264 Forecasting China’s Aircraft 

Needs. Pilarski, Adam M. *CBR 

1987/NO.5, pp.34-35

Tourism

265 China Through Jamaican Eyes. 

Macmillan, Judy *CR 1987/No.8, 

p.49

266 Shaoshan - und wo sind die 

Massen?. Neufeld, Cornelia *DNC 

1987/NO.3., pp.34-35

267 Ancient Cultural City: Qufu - 

Hometown of Confucius. Zheng 

Fangkun *BR 1987/NO.31, 

pp.23-27

268 Tips for Tourists: Less-Visited 

Mutianyu Section of the Great 

Wall. *CR 1987/NO.8, pp.56-57

Industry, Energy and Mining

269 Reexamination on Theory and 

Practice of Industrialization 

(Chin.). Chen Biding *JLYJG 

1987/NO.4, pp.33-37

270 Questions of Developing Guiz­

hou’s Light Industry (Chin.). 

Cheng Jinghui *GSK 1987/No.7, 

pp.30-32

271 Coca-Cola’s Chinese Rival. 

Deng Ying *CR 1987/NO.8, 

pp.42-44

272 Chinese Rural Industry. Kru­

glov, A. *FEA 1987/No.4„ 

pp.24-32

273 Color TV Plant: The Right 

Way to Import Technology. Liu 

Hong *CR 1987/NO.8, pp.46-48

274 War Industry Turns Out Civili­

an Goods. Lu Yun *BR 1987/ 

No.31, pp.14-16

275 China’s Plastics Problems. Ro­

senblatt, Gideon *CBR 1987/No.5, 

pp.46-51

276 The Status Quo of the Hydroe­

lectric Power on the Mainland 

(Chin.). Shih Hao *SCC 1987/ 

No.8, pp.116-131

Environment

277 The Synchronous Developments 

of Economic Construction and 

Environmental Protection (Chin.). 

Yang Wenhan *JLYJG 1987/No.4, 

pp.66-69

Agriculture

278 Economic Growth and Market 

Liberalization in China: Implica­

tions for Agricultural Trade. An­

derson, Kym; Tyers, Rodney *The 

Developing Economies, Tokyo, 

pp.124-151

279 Three Rural Families. Cai 

Yongmei *CR 1987/No.8, pp.40- 

41

280 Step-by-Step Rural Reform. 

Chen Rinong *CR 1987/No.8, 

pp.32-39

281 Rural Reform in Southern Ji­

angsu Province. Chen Wan *CS 

1987/NO.4, pp. 14-16

282 Some Strategies in Forestry 

Development in Our Country 

(Chin.). Hou Xueyu *HQ 1987/ 

No.16, pp.15-19

283 Implications of the Regional 

Cooperative Economic Organiza­

tions (Chin.). Hu Chuanling *NJW 

1987/NO.7, pp.17-19

284 The Reform of Collective, 

Ownership Relations in the Rural 

Cooperative Economy (Chin.). Ji­

ang Li; et al. *NJW 1987/No.7, 

pp.3-7

285 Das "Land der gelben Erde" 

wird fortgetragen. Krugmann- 

Randolf, Inga *Entwicklung und 

Zusammenarbeit, Bonn, Aug.- 

Sept.1987, pp.6-9

286 Present-Day Agrarian Changes 

in China: Western Scholars’ As­

sessments. Kuznetsova, V. *FEA 

1987/No.4., pp.36-46

287 The Key to the Second Step of 

Rural Reform (Chin.). Li Yi 

♦NJW 1987/NO.7, pp.34-38

288 The Legal Foundations of 

Contract Responsibility in the 

Chinese Village. Lin Cuipai *FEA 

1987/No.4„ pp.33-35



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 695/13 - August/August 1987

289 An Analysis of Peasant Hou­

seholds’ Economic Behavior at 

Present (Chin.). Lu Mai; Dai Xia- 

oiing *JY 1987/NO.7, pp.68-74

290 A Tentative Study on Reform 

of Land Ownership (Chin.). Luo 

Jiyu *NJW 1987/NO.7, pp.25-27

291 Some Issues Related to the 

Compensable Use of Land in Chi­

na (Chin.). Wang Sangui *NJW 

1987/NO.7, pp.28-30

292 An Analysis of the Regional 

Cooperative Economic Organiza­

tions (Based on the Economic 

Surveys in Zhejiang and Fujian) 

(Chin.). Wei Daonan; et al. *NJW 

1987/NO.7, pp.7-11

293 The Direction of Rural Reform 

and Rational Allocation of Pro­

ductive Factors (Chin.). Wen Hui- 

peng *NJW 1987/NO.7, pp.38-41

294 On the Centralism of Land 

Management Right (chin.). Wu 

Bailin; Liu Xiaofeng *SKY 

1987/N0.2, pp.20-23

295 The Folkways of Raising Deer 

in Dongfeng County (Chin.). Wu 

Qiangjia *SKZ 1987/No.3, 

pp.340-343

296 Changes in the Land Owners­

hip in Rural China (Chin.). Yang 

Jinglun *NJW 1987/No.7, pp.20- 

24

297 Current Rural Situation and 

the Further Reform (Chin.). 

Zhang Jinxuan *NJW 1987/No.7, 

pp.31-33, 16

298 The Development and Trans­

formation of Household Manage­

ment in Rural Area (Chin.). 

Zhang Yixin *NJW 1987/No.7, 

pp.12-16

299 Enlivening the Discussion on 

In-depth Rural Reform (Chin.). 

*NJW 1987/NO.7, pp.42-43 ,

Currency and Commerce

300 Developing the Rental and 

Credit in China: Its Significance 

and Approach (Chin.). Chen You- 

rong *SKY 1987/No.2, pp.29-34

301 The Issues of Shortage under 

Conditions of Commodity Econo­

my (Chin.). Gao Yingmeng 

♦JLYJG 1987/NO.4, pp.59-62

302 On Land Attribution of Com­

modity Economy in Socialist In­

stitution (Chin.). Hao Shouyi *JY 

1987/NO.7, pp.10-16

303 On the Reasons of Shortage 

(Chin.). Hu Ruyin *JY 1987/No.7, 

pp.28-33

304 A Simple Analysis of the Cha­

racteristics of the Factors in For­

mation of Labour Price (Chin.). 

Jin Jian *GSK 1987/No.7, 

pp.13-18,37

305 On the Inflation in Socialist 

Economy (Chin.). Jin Zhongren 

*JY 1987/N0.6, pp.33-39

306 The Reform Direction of Spe­

cialized Bank (Chin.). Li Benrong 

*JK 1987/NO.4, pp.62-64

307 The Social Reproduction Theo­

ry in a Commodity Economy 

(Chin.). Li Yang *JK 1987/No.4, 

pp.13-20

308 On Time and Space Restriction 

of Inflation Theory and Policy 

(Chin.). Li Yunqi *JY 1987/NO.6, 

pp.40-45

309 Base Money, Money Multiplier 

and Money Supply (Chin.). Lin 

Jiken *JY 1987/No.6, pp.45-48

310 Take Market as the Centre to 

Develop Service Business (Chin.). 

Lin Wenyi * JLYJG 1987/No.4, 

pp.53-58

311 A Proposal: Bank for Agricul­

tural Investment and Development 

and Agricultural Cooperative

Bank to Be Founded (Chin.). Lu 

Jianxiang *NJW 1987/No.7, 

pp.53-54

312 Setting up a New Type of Re­

gulation System of Commodity 

Circulation (Chin.). Qin Qunli 

*JK 1987/NO.4, pp.30-35

313 On Monetary Inflation (Chin.). 

Qui Tai-ru *CJ 1987/No.8, 

pp.34-36

314 Adhering to the Principle of 

Hardworking and Thrift in the 

Process of Developing Commodity 

Economy: The Optimum of Con­

sumption (Chin.). Shi Chenglin 

*JK 1987/N0.4, pp.36-39,35

315 The Overall Nature of Working 

Capital and Its Supply Mechanism 

(Chin.). Sun Gang *CJ 1987/No.8, 

pp.51-54

316 The Development of the ’Ser­

vice Economy’ and the Redistri­

bution of Income (Chin.). Tateis- 

hi, Masahiro *JK 1987/No.4, 

pp.50-53

317 Devote Major Efforts to Deve­

loping the Third Industry of Li- 

upanshui City (Chin.). Wang Biqin 

*GSK 1987/NO.7, pp.45-47

318 The Thought of National Eco­

nomy Overall Balance Should Be 

Developed (Chin.). Wang Guomin 

*JY 1987/NO.7, pp.80-81

319 Several Problems of Macrore­

gulation of Socialist Consumption 

Fund (Chin.). Wang Kezhong 

*GSK 1987/NO.7, pp.19-24

320 Aquiring and Enhancing the 

Idea of Commodity Economy to 

Speed up the Development of Re­

gional Economy (Chin.). Wang 

Lusheng *GSK 1987/No.7, 

pp.33-37

321 World’s Earliest Paper Money. 

Wei Yuewang; Mu Hongli *CR 

1987/NO.8, pp.27-28

322 The Behavior of Newly Enga­

ged Managers in Agricultural 

Marketing (Chin.). Wen Tiejun; et 

al. *NJW 1987/NO.7, pp.45-48

323 Pay Attention to the Develop­

ment of Secondary Markets of 

Consumer Goods (Chin.). Xia Dan 

*JK 1987/NO.4, pp.40-43

324 Economic Growth and So-cal­

led "Appropriate Inflation" 

(Chin.). You Ruizhang *GSK 

1987/NO.7, pp.8-12,44

325 An Exploration of Total Ba­

lance Accounting Method in Chi­

na’s National Economy (Chin.). 

Yu Guantao *JY 1987/No.7, 

pp.74-77

326 The Developing Trend of Va­

ried Cooperative Economy in Ru­

ral Area at Present (Chin.). Zhang 

Lifen; Liu Zhikuan *JLYJG 

1987/NO.4, pp.63-65

327 The Price Fluctuation in Chan­

ging Period (Chin.). Zhang 

Rong-gang *CJ 1987/No.8, 

pp.31-34

328 Understanding the Value De­

termination: A Methodological 

Approach (Chin.). Zhu Yongyi 

*JK 1987/NO.4, pp.44-46

Foreign Trade & Economic Coop.

329 Experiences of Western Com­

panies in China. Campbell, Nigel 

*EABR 1987/NO.3, pp.35-38

330 Chinaspeak: A Puzzle for Real 

China Hands (acronyms). Chang, 

T.K.; Chang, Michele Cone *CBR 

1987/NO.5, pp.7,28,45

331 The Vertical Output Towing 

and Inflexibility of Foreign Ex­

change Demands (Chin.). Chen 

Zhao *CJ 1987/NO.8, pp.28-30

332 Provincial Trade Patterns. 

Denny, David L. *CBR 1987/ 

No.5, pp.18-22

333 The Structure Reform of Fo­

reign Trade and Its External 

Coordination (Chin.). Feng Ai­

ling; Li Hua-yun; Zhou Xiao- 

chuan *CJ 1987/No.8, pp.13- 

20,54

334 Business in China: Western and 

Chinese Perspectives. Franken­

stein, John *EABR 1987/No.l, 

pp.26-30

335 Learning the Ropes (China’s 

offices in USA). Guo, Jinghong 

*CBR 1987/NO.5, pp.39-41

336 PRC: Prospects for Trade and 

Investment. Hiemenz, Ulrich 

*EABR 1987/NO.3, pp.31-34

337 On the Development Strategy 

for Trade Relationship between 

Jilin Province and the United Sta­

tes (Chin.). Li Junjiang; Wang 

Jingwu *SKZ 1987/No.3, pp.42- 

47

338 Shantou SEZ Orientated To­

wards Export. Li Rongxia *BR 

1987/NO.34, pp.17-20

339 Project Notebook: McDonnell 

Douglas. Ross, Madelyn C. *CBR 

1987/NO.5, pp.36-38

340 Foreign Exchanage Update. 

Stuermer, John *CBR 1987/No.5, 

pp.14-16

341 Marketing to China: Still the 

Silk Road. Tnorelli, Hans B.; Bat- 

tat, Joseph Y. *EABR 1987/No.2, 

pp.22-26

342 Convention on the Internatio­

nal Sale of Goods. Torbert, Pre­

ston M.; Jia Zhao *CBR 1987/ 

No.5, pp.52-53

343 Seven Points on the Dialectics 

of Foreign Trade Management 

(Chin.). Xue Tao *JK 1987/No.4, 

pp.67-69

344 The Strategic Layout of Our 

Export Structures (Chin.). Yu 

Li-xin *CJ 1987/NO.8, pp.24-27

345 The Socialist Commodity Eco­

nomy and Our Foreign Trade 

(Chin.). Yuan Wen-qi *CJ 1987/ 

No.8, pp.21-23

346 Shekou: A Successful Experi­

mental Reform. Zhang Gang *CS 

1987/NO.4, pp.9-13

347 Shenzhen: Abortive Reform 

Project. Zhang Gang *CS 1987/ 

No.4, pp.3-8



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 696/14 - August/August 1987

348 A Preliminary Study of Inter­

national Value and International 

Production Prices (Chin.). Zhang 

Lizhi; Liao Xianchi *ZSK 1987/ 

No.4, pp.91-100

349 Interim Provisions on Propor­

tion of a Sino-Foreign Joint Ven­

ture’s Registered Capital and To­

tal Investment (March 1, 1987). 

*BR 1987/NO.32, p.27

350 Prinzipien und Praxis bei der 

Entwicklungszusammenarbeit.

*Entwicklung und Zusammenar- 

beit, Bonn, Aug.-Sept.1987, 

pp.14-15

Statistics

351 China - facts and figures. 

*Entwicklung und Zusammenar- 

beit, Bonn, Aug.-Sept.1987, 

pp.10-13

TAIWAN

352 Dritte Einheitsfront?. Grobe- 

Hagel, Karl *DNC 1987/No.3., 

p.4

353 Current Land Problems and 

Policies of Taiwan, the Republic 

of China. Mao Yu-kang *IFC 

1987/NO.6, pp.5-24

354 Contending Forces in Taiwan’s 

Economic Policymaking: The Case 

of Hua Tung Heavy Trucks. No­

ble, Gregory W. *AS 1987/No.6, 

pp.683-704

355 The R.O.C.’s Balance of Trade 

Problems and Trade Dispute with 

the U.S.. Tsiang, S.C. *IFC 

1987/NO.6, pp.1-4

356 The Development of Political 

Poles in Taiwan. Wang Bingzhang 

*CS 1987/NO.4, pp.17-23

357 Political Modernization in 

Taiwan: Observations from Recent 

Election Outcomes. Wen Lang Li 

*AA 1987/No.l, pp.36-42

358 Towards Political Reforms and 

Trade Liberalization. Yu, K.H. 

*ER, Jul.-Aug.1987, pp.1-3

359 "Taiwan": Liberalisierung - Ein 

Schlagwort?. *OR 1987/No.2„ 

pp.10-15

360 Perspective of the Taiwan 

Economy up to the Year of 2000

Abridged -. *ER, Jul.- 

Aug.1987, pp.4-17

HONGKONG AND MACAU

361 Immigration from China and 

the Future of Hong Kong. Burns, 

John P. *AS 1987/No.6, pp.661- 

682

362 China und Hongkong nach 

1997: "Ein Land - zwei Systeme". 

Dietrich, Hans J. *Etiropa Archiv, 

Bonn, 1987/No.l6, pp.463-469

363 Macau. Stadt von Gottes Na- 

men. Ptak, Roderich *DNC 

1987/NO.3., pp.30-33

364 Women’s Work and the De­

mand for Children in Hong Kong. 

Wong, Yue-Chim *The Develo­

ping Economies, Tokyo, pp.188- 

199

MISCELLANEA

INDEX OF AUTHORS

Ai Xiaoming: 165

Anderson, Kym: 278

Bai Zailin: 103

Basov, B.: 60

Battat, Joseph Y.: 341

Bian Jinkui: 120

Borevskaya, N.: 81

Burns, John P.: 361

Cai Yongmei: 279

Campbell, Nigel: 329

Cao Dazhong: 166

Cao Minggang: 167

Cao Shunqing: 168

Cao Xiaomei: 74

Ch’en Te-sheng: 10

Chang Chi-peng: 25

Chang Tai: 51

Chang, Maria H.: 76

Chang, Mau-kuei Michael: 14

Chang, Michele Cone: 330

Chang, T.K.: 330

Chen Biding: 269

Chen Caihong: 201

Chen Jianhui: 169

Chen Jianlin: 104

Chen Jiantao: 105

Chen Kang: 106

Chen Qianfan: 170

Chen Rinong: 280

Chen Wan: 281

Chen Xiao: 107

Chen Xingliang: 46

Chen Yourong: 300

Chen Yunkui: 108

Chen Zhao: 331

Chen Zhichao: 133

Cheng Jinghui: 270

Cheng Yinyuan: 237

Chuan Ku: 26

Chung Mou: 196

Copper, John F.: 40

Dai Bingyuan: 216

Dai Gang: 59

Dai Xiaojing: 289

Dai Yuanchen: 217

Deng Ying: 271

Deng Yingtao: 218

Deng Yuhong: 82

Denny, David L.: 332

Diamond-Kim, Deborah: 27

Dietrich, Hans J.: 362

Ding Renzhong: 202

Dong Fureng: 15

Dong Jingquan: 108

Dong Junshan: 35

Dow, Tsung-I: 160

Etgen, James: 263

Fan Shoukun: 64

Fang Litian: 109

Fedotov, V.: 1

Feng Ai-ling: 333

Feng Huazhan: 171

Feng Qiyong: 172

Feng Tianyu: 134

Fewsmith, Joseph: 11

Forster, Keith: 61

Frankenstein, John: 334

Fu Xiao: 110

Fu Zhong: 151

Gao Chengxing: 198

Gao Huizhu: 111

Gao Qinglin: 241

Gao Yang: 69

Gao Yingmeng: 301

Geng Xionglin: 83

Gillespie, Richard E.: 262

Gong Weiying: 78

Grobe-Hagel, Karl: 352

Gu Mingyuan: 84

Guan Defu: 173

Guan Yixi: 219

Gudoshnikov, L.: 36

Guo Jinhua: 52

Guo Linxiang: 53

Guo Xiandong: 242

Guo Xu: 16

Guo, Jinghong: 335

Han Baocheng: 243

Hao Shouyi: 302

Harris, Edward: 263

He Benfang: 135

He Guanghui: 220

He Liping: 203

He Suoheng: 217

He Zhen-yi: 221

Hendrischke, Barbara: 174

Hendrischke, Barbara: 93

Hiemenz, Ulrich: 336

Hong Yunshan: 37

Hou Jueliang: 65

Hou Xueyu: 282

Hsiung, James C.: 17

Hsuan Mo: 28

Hu Chuanling: 283

Hu Ruyin: 303

Hu Yongming: 222

Hu Yongming: 244

Hu Zhu: 175

Huang Gaozhi: 2

Huang Huikang: 9

Huang Jiahua: 6

Huang Jianhui: 136

Huang Shen: 66

Huang Shengzhang: 137

Huang Xiaofen: 130

Huang Yan: 152

Ji Ping: 138

Jia Zhao: 342

Jian Qun: 72

Jiang Li: 284

Jiang Tao: 41

Jin Jian: 304

Jin Pei: 222

Jin Shihe: 204

Jin Zhongren: 305

Jing Shenghong: 67

Johnson, Chalmers: 7

Kaser, Michael: 223

Keen, Ruth: 94

Kruglov, A.: 272

Krugmann-Randolf, Inga: 224

Krugmann-Randolf, Inga: 285

Ku Chih: 39

Kuznetsova, V.: 286

Lai Yonghai: 112

Lei Zhenya: 205

Li Benrong: 306

Li Hua-yun: 333

Li Jianqi: 86

Li Jin: 161

Li Junjiang: 337

Li Liangjian: 71

Li Lianke: 113

Li Qing: 54

Li Rongxia: 338

Li Xiaodong: 130

Li Yang: 225

Li Yang: 307

Li Yi: 287

Li Yongjin: 29

Li Yunqi: 308

Liao Quanjing: 176




